PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADEPT MOBILEROBOTS, LLC	06/25/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DRIVE
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6917893
Patent Number:	7650013
Patent Number:	7693654

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35962

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 7 source=35962#page1.tif

501247845

OP \$120.00 6917893

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0666

Ī	
source=35962#page2.tif	
source=35962#page3.tif	
source=35962#page4.tif	
source=35962#page5.tif	
source=35962#page6.tif	
source=35962#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0667 orm **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
ADEPT MOBILEROBOTS LLC	Name:SILICON VALLEY BANK	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 3003 TASMAN DRIVE	
Execution Date(s) JUNE 25, 2010 Assignment	City:SANTA CLARA State:CA Country:United StatesZip:95054	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
A. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
SEE ATTACHED	SEE ATTACHED	
Additional numbers att	ached? XYes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3	
Name: IPResearch Plus, Inc. attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 21 Tadcaster Circle	☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Waldorf	8. Payment Information	
State: MD Zip: 20602		
Phone Number: 301-638-0511	Deposit Account Number	
Fax Number: 866-826-5420	Authorized User Name	
Email Address: ipresearchplus@comcast.net		
9. Signature: Signature	7/27/10 Date	
Slesse Signature # Jan Slesse Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0668

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of June 25, 2010 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and ADEPT MOBILEROBOTS LLC ("Grantor") pursuant to that certain Unconditional Guaranty and Security Agreement (the "Unconditional Guaranty"), dated as of May 1, 2009 among Adept Technology International, Ltd., Adept Technologies Holdings, Inc., Adept Technology Canada Holding Co., and Adept Technology Canada Co. and Bank, and pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Adept Technology, Inc. ("Parent") dated May 1, 2009 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement).

RECITALS

- A. Contemporaneous herewith, Grantor is providing that certain Assumption Agreement to Bank, pursuant to which Grantor is becoming a Guarantor under that certain Unconditional Guaranty.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Assumption Agreement and the Unconditional Guaranty, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement and the Unconditional Guaranty, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Unconditional Guaranty, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of its copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work, whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, the items listed on Exhibit A), any patents, patent applications and like protections (including, without limitation, the items listed on Exhibit B), including improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions, and continuations-in-part of the same, trademarks, service marks and, to the extent permitted under applicable law, any applications therefor, whether registered or not (including, without limitation, the items listed on Exhibit C), and the goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized thereby, know-how, operating manuals, trade secret rights, rights to unpatented inventions, and any claims for damage by way of any past, present, or future infringement of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Unconditional Guaranty. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Unconditional Guaranty, and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement, the Unconditional Guaranty, or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Unconditional Guaranty, or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and counterpart signature pages may be assembled to form a single original document.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]

A/73411101.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

Address of Grantor: 5960 Inglewood Drive Pleasanton, CA 94588 Attn: John Dulchinos Fax: (925) 245-3456

Email: john.dulchinos@adept.com

Address of Bank:
555 Mission Street
Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Kevin Wallace
Fax: (415) 615-0214
Email: kwallacc@svb.com

ADEEP MOBILE ROBOTS LLC By
Title: C 50
BANK:
SILICON VALLEY BANK
Ву:
Title:

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

PATENT

REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0670

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor: 5960 Inglewood Drive Pleasanton, CA 94588 Attn: Lisa M. Cummins Fax: (925) 245-3510

Email: lisa.cummins@adept.com

Address of Bank: 555 Mission Street Suite 900 San Francisco, CA 94105 Attn: Kevin Wallace Fax: (415) 615-0214 Email: kwallace@svb.com GRANTOR:

ADEPT MOBILEROBOTS LLC

Ву:_____

Title:_____

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Revin Wallace

Title: Relationship Manager

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
ActivMedia Robotics Navigation and Localization (ARNL)	TX0005888854	12/18/2003
ActivMedia Robotics Control and Operations Software (ARCOS), version 1.0	TX0006088863	11/19/2004
ActivMedia Robotics Interface for Applications (ARIA), version 1.0	TX 0006088041	12/16/2004
ActivMedia Robotics Interface for Applications (ARIA), version 2.0	TX 006088042	12/16/2004
ActivMedia Color Tracking System (ACTS), version 1.0	TX0006072154	12/20/2004.
ActivMedia Color Tracking Systems (ACTS), version 2.0	TX0006091327	12/20/2004
Маррег3	TX0006171250	5/19/2005
MobileEyes	TX0006188105	5/19/2005
MobileEves, version 1.0	TX0006221176	8/11/2005

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Patent/ Application Number	Issue/ Application <u>Date</u>
Spatial Data Collection Apparatus and Method	6,917,893	7/12/05
System and Method for Map and Position Determination Enhancement	7,650,013	1/19/10
Method for Mapping Spaces With Respect to a Universal Uniform Spatial Reference	7,693,654	4/6/10

4

A/73411101.2

PATENT

REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0673

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Seekur®	3384516	2/19/08
PatrolBot®	3394393	3/11/08
LaserPlans®	3391245	3/4/08
MobileEyes (Application)	77/224193	7/8/07
Motivity (Application)	77/808035	8/19/09
Motivity by MobileRobots (Application)	77/938941	2/18/10

A/73411101.2

PATENT REEL: 024755 FRAME: 0674

RECORDED: 07/29/2010